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• RCT of HCV treatment for PWIDs with 
genotype 1 on OAT, including those actively 
using drugs
• October 2013 to May 2016

• 158 Participants were randomized to one of 
three models of HCV care delivered on-site in 
an OAT program and 150 started DAAs
• Directly observed treatment (n=51)  
• Group medical visit (n=48)
• Individual treatment as usual (TAU, n=51)
• HCV regimens administered as per AASLD/IDSA

guidelines

Regimen Duration (Wks) Start Date

TVR/PEG/RBV 24 – 48 10/2013

SOF/RBV ± PEG 12 – 24 12/2013

SOF + SMV 12 – 24 8/2014

PREVAIL Study: 
Design and Baseline Characteristics

Individual
(n=51)

Group
(n=48)

DOT
(n=51)

Total
(n=150)

Age (years) 51.0 (10.3) 51.2 (10.6) 51.4 (10.3) 51.2 (10.6)

Male 32 (62.8) 32 (66.7) 33 (64.7) 97 (64.7)

Homeless 15 (29.4) 10 (20.8) 9 (17.7) 34 (22.7)

Drug screen     
Any drug
Opiates
Cocaine
Benzos

28 (54.9)
11 (21.6)
16 (31.4)
10 (19.6)

24 (50.0)
14 (29.2)
11 (22.9)
4 (8.3)

25 (49.0)
12 (23.5)
17 (33.3)
9 (17.7)

77 (51.3)
37 (24.7)
44 (29.3)
23 (15.3)

Methadone   49 (96.1) 47 (97.9) 51 (100) 147 (98.0)

Alcohol to 
intoxication

12 (23.5) 11 (22.9) 13 (25.5) 36 (24.0)

Genotype 1a 44 (86.3) 41 (85.4) 43 (84.3) 128 (85.3)

Cirrhosis 10 (19.6) 16 (33.3) 15 (29.4) 41 (27.3)

DAA Regimen
SOF/LDV
SOF/SMV
SOF/RBV      

SOF/RBV/PEG
TVR/RBV/PEG

35 (68.6)
4 (7.8)
5 (9.8)

7 (13.7)
0 (0)

38 (79.2)
2 (4.2)
3 (6.3)
3 (6.3)
2 (4.2)

31 (60.8)
5 (9.8)

9 (17.7)
5 (9.8)
1 (2.0)

104 (69.3)
11 (7.3)

17 (11.3)
15 (10.0)

3 (2.0)
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PREVAIL Study: 
Intensive Models of HCV Care for People who Inject Drugs

Predictors of Adherence < 80%
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Predictor OR 95% CI P-Value

Recent Drug use (6 Months Prior) 1.6 0.7 – 3.6 0.22

Any Drug Use at Baseline 1.2 0.6 – 2.5 0.55

Any Drug Use During HCV Treatment 1.1 0.5 – 2.5 0.80

Overall Adherence: DOT (75.0%), Group (61.4%); Individual (62.4%)

Subgroup 95% CI for OR OR (AD<80%) 95% CI p-value

Demographic Factors

Black/Hispanic vs Other 0.5 (0.2, 1.3) 0.159

Employed vs Unemployed 0.7 (0.3, 1.6) 0.379

Married/Co-hab vs Other 0.7 (0.3, 1.4) 0.306

Stable vs Unstable Housing 0.9 (0.4, 1.9) 0.692

Male vs Female 0.9 (0.5, 1.9) 0.865

Education: HS- vs HS+ 1.0 (0.5, 1.9) 0.981

Clinical Factors

HIV Co-infection 0.6 (0.2, 1.6) 0.270

Cirrhosis 0.9 (0.4, 1.8) 0.658

Depression 1.3 (0.6, 2.5) 0.506

Psychiatric Illness 1.8 (0.9, 3.5) 0.093

Alcohol Intoxication 2.2 (1.0, 4.8) 0.040

Medication Factors

Tx Naive vs Experienced 1.1 (0.4, 3.2) 0.865

Non-DAA vs. DAA 1.7 (0.8, 3.8) 0.168

Any Drug Use

At Baseline 1.3 (0.7, 2.4) 0.502

During Tx 1.3 (0.6, 2.6) 0.521

6 Month Prior 1.8 (0.9, 3.6) 0.111

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0
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Study Arm ETR SVR12

DOT 98.0% (50/51) 98.0% (50/51)

Group 93.8% (48/51) 93.8% (48/51)

Individual 96.1% (49/51) 90.2% (46/51)

Total 96.0% (144/150) 94.0% (141/150)

PREVAIL Study: SVR Results
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Adherence 
Measure

10% ↑ in Adherence –
OR SVR 12

P-Value

Daily 
Adherence

1.62 (95% CI 1.12 – 2.34) p=0.01

Daily 
Window 
Adherence

1.82 (95% CI 1.20 – 2.75) p=0.005

Subgroup N(%) Exact 95%CI for SVR12 N(SVR12) SVR12% Fisher-P

Overall 150  (100.0%) 141 94.0%
Race

Black/Hispanic
Other

124 (82.7%)
26 (17.3%)

115
26

92.7%
100.0%

0.36

Sex
Male
Female

97 (64.7%)
53 (35.3%)

91
50

93.7%
94.3%

1.00

Psychiatric Illness
Yes
No

67 (44.7%)
83 (55.3%)

60
81

89.6%
97.6%

0.08

Injection Drug Use
Ever Injected
Never Injected

113 (75.3%)
37 (24.7%)

107
34

94.7%
91.9%

0.69

Any Drug Use Utox BL
Yes
No

74 (49.3%)
76 (50.7%)

70
71

94.6%
93.4%

1.00

HIV Coinfection
Yes
No

21 (14.0%)
129 (86.0%)

20
121

95.2%
93.8%

1.00

Genotype
1a
1b

128 (85.3%)
22 (14.7%)

120
21

93.8%
95.5%

1.00

Cirrhosis
Yes
No

41 (27.3%)
109 (72.7%)

39
102

95.1%
93.6%

1.00

HCV Treatment
Naive
Experienced

134 (89.3%)
16 (10.7%)

125
16

93.3%
100.0%

0.60

Medication
DM
Non-DAA

115 (76.7%)
35 (23.3%)

109
32

94.8%
91.5%

0.44

70 75 80 85 90 95 100

SVR 12%

PREVAIL Study: Conclusions
• High SVR rates achieved in persons receiving opiate agonist therapy 

including those actively using drugs

• Directly observed and group therapy had higher rates of adherence 
compared to individual care

• Similar SVR rates in all groups 

• HCV treatment can be highly effective the setting of OAT
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SIMPLIFY Study: Efficacy and Safety of SOF/VEL in People with 
Chronic HCV Infection and Recent Injecting Drug Use

SOF/VEL (12 weeks) n=103

Age <40 years 25 (24)
Female sex 29 (28)
OST and injecting drug use (in last month)
No OST, no injecting 12 (12)
No OST, injecting 33 (32)
OST, no injecting 15 (15)
OST, injecting 43 (42)
HCV genotype
1 36 (35)
2 5 (5)
3 60 (58)
4 2 (2)
Fibrosis stage (METAVIR)
F0-F1 59 (62)
F2-F3 27 (28)
F4 9 (9)

• International study of SOF/VEL for 12 weeks in 
persons with recent IDU (< 6 months)

• 19 sites (Australia/New Zealand, NA, Europe)

96% 
response

91% ITT
94% mITT

Assessed for eligibility
(n=114) 

Started treatment 
(n=103) 

Completed treatment 
(n=99) 

ETR
(n=99) 

SVR12 negative
(n=93) 

Excluded (n=11)

Not completed treatment 
(n=4)

• lost to follow-up (n=3)
• Death due to overdose (n=1)

Not due for SVR12 (n=1)

No SVR12 (n=5)
• Lost to follow-up (n=3)
• Stored sample being tested (n=2)

• No HCV relapse or re-infection to date 

Grebly J, et al. 52nd EASL; Amsterdam, Netherlands; April 19-23, 2017. Abst. FRI-234.

• SOF/VEL for 12 weeks was effective in persons with recent IDU
• Additional follow-up is needed to define risk of reinfection


